

No. A16-1265

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend
of his minor children, et al.,

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

and

Higher Ground Academy, et al.,

Intervenors/Amici Curiae.

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Date of Filing of Court of Appeals Decision: March 13, 2017

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota
KAREN D. OLSON (#0254605)
Deputy Attorney General
KATHRYN M. WOODRUFF (#0307440)
KEVIN A. FINNERTY (#0325995)
ANDREW TWEETEN (#0395190)
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134
(651) 757-1370

ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

GRAY PLANT MOOTY MOOTY &
BENNETT
Daniel R. Shulman (#0100651)
Joy Reopelle Anderson (#0388217)
Richard Landon (#0392306)
Kathryn E. Hauff (#0397494)
500 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
Jack Y. Perry (#209272)
Michael W. Kaphing (#389349)
80 South Eighth Street
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns (#0014096)
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408

LAVORATO LAW OFFICES, LLC
Cindy Lavorato (#0061244)
401 College Place, #19
Norfolk, VA 23510

ATTORNEYS FOR
INTERVENORS/AMICUS CURIAE

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS/
CROSS-RESPONDENTS, cont.

John G. Shulman (#0213135)
Jeanne-Marie Almonor (#0224595)
126 North Third Street, Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55405

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
Mel C. Orchard III, Esq. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
(WY 5-2984)
15 S Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS
James Cook (#69888)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE MINNESOTA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND MINNESOTA SENATE ARE IMMUNE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED FROM THIS LAWSUIT.	1
II. DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE ALL INTERESTED PERSONS ARE NOT PARTIES.....	7
A. The Minnesota Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act Requires Dismissal of Petitioners’ Complaint.	9
B. Rule 19 Mandates Joinder of Necessary and Indispensable Parties, Lest The Action Be Dismissed.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3
<i>Gov’t of V.I. v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	8
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Cong.</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 6
<i>Orta Rivera v. Cong. of the U.S. of Am.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.P.R. 2004).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>U.S. v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	2, 7
<i>U.S. v. Seeger</i> , 180 F. Supp. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	6
<i>Walsh v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 2017 WL 1330165 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2017).....	3, 4, 6
STATE COURT CASES	
<i>Berkman v. Weckerling</i> , 77 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 1956)	8

<i>Bismark Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1994)	5
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Franck</i> , 621 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	9, 11
<i>Culligan Soft Water Serv. of Inglewood, Inc. v. Culligan Int'l Co.</i> , 288 N.W.2d 213 (Minn. 1979)	11
<i>Frisk v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Duluth</i> , 75 N.W.2d 504 (Minn. 1956)	12
<i>Idaho Schs. For Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 850 P.2d 724 (Id. 1993)	5
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	1
<i>La. Ass'n of Educators v. Edwards</i> , 521 So. 2d 390 (La. 1988)	5
<i>Maron v. Silver</i> , 925 N.E.2d 899 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Office of Governor of State of N.Y. v. Winner</i> , 858 N.Y.S.2d 871 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	7
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	5
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	12
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Kan. House of Representatives</i> , 687 P.2d 622, 633 (Kan. 1984).....	5, 6
<i>Unbank Co., LLP v. Merwin Drug Co.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Urban v. Cont'l Convention & Show Mgmt.</i> , 68 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 1955)	11

W. Va. Educ. Ass’n v. Legislature of State of W. Va.,
369 S.E.2d 454 (W. Va. 1988)..... 5

Weavewood, Inc. v. S&P Home Inv., LLC,
821 N.W.2d 576 (Minn. 2012) 8, 9, 11

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Minn. Stat. § 555.06..... 11

Minn. Stat. § 555.11*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 555.12..... 9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Minn. R. Civ. P. 19.....*passim*

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 117..... 14

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132..... 14
